SC(2) Paper No. T28

. et

o dEeTTREL BN e e am nnea ey 0
N . .
femse e e Hunghom Peninsula
. Private Sector Participation Scheme Flats
Lease Modification Premium
"~ Purpose
Y ““*ﬁ“wﬂ*ﬁ“AT%‘éﬁb‘iﬁ?‘é‘%*g“dfﬂfée‘g’x&téﬁvéCoﬁﬁ?ﬂ““Pai“el‘é’ﬁ*Hbﬁsﬁl“ﬁ"g‘:?ﬁﬁiﬁf‘

Panel on Planning, Lands and Works on 17 February 2004, Members requested
- the Administration to provide details in writing of the basis for accepting the

agreed premium of $864 million for lease modification of Lot 11076 to allow
the developer for the Hunghom Peninsula Private Sector Participation Scheme
(PSPS) project to dispose of the flats in the open maiket. The mediation and
-, Subsequent settlement agreement between Government and the developer are -
- ‘ -*:subject 10 ‘usual non-disclosure*¢onditibns.“ Tnorder to enable Members to ‘gain
- a better understanding of the matter, we have secured the developer ‘consent to
our disclosu;e to Members - of the Legislative Council of pertinent information
about the mediation.” This paper serves to explain the basis for settling this
lease modification at a premium of $864 million. ' |

Preamble
s --:*‘-*-3-’!\"*-ﬂﬁ';"w*.rn’f'“’h?cft"rﬁ?I7ﬁ!"‘t§v’§~"‘ TEiglatnin e tige o IS Lt B
2. - The Secretary for Housing, Planning and Lands outlined the. main
policy considerations in deciding how to dispose of the PSPS flats at Hunghom
Peninsula at the meeting on 17 February 2004. The decision to negotiate with
the developer on a lease modification:to: allow him to dispose of his flats in the -
open market should not be viewed in isolation, but should be considered as part
and parcel of the re-positioned housing policy announced in November 2002
. -amiidst-the then: unstablevpropertyrarket -which ‘was hard : hit fby‘fthe‘ serious

imbalance between flat demand and supply and the negative equity problem.
There was a widespread demand that the' Government should withdraw from its

- tole as property developer and minimize its intervention into the market. * It
was against such background that the Government came to the view that we

should negotiate with the developer on lease modification discharging the

. Housing Authority (HA)  obligations in nominating purchasersto buy the PSPS

. flats and allowing -the. developer to.sell the flats in the .open -market. The .. -
reasoning for these decisigns is given in the following paragraphs.

A satinudgs L. .ui\,xn.'LumLc:O:i\.‘.-_lni;[-iuii:\'-.ill‘cll:\L':l Sl Nt U shir e vl NUEUOS



e e TEITY LT . it el T neTTr T L - R g 2 -

Overriding Policy Considerations

3. . In November 2002, the Government announced 'its statement on
‘housing. policy to make clear its determination to fully withdraw from the

A

: market_and. cease.the .sale.. of .subsidized -sale -flats. . ‘We re-positioned -our ==« .. ~- - .

housing policy, and introduced a series of initiatives to stabilise the property
.market. _In particular, we stated clearly that in line with the new policy,. the

‘Goveriment would ‘terminate the Home Ownership Scheme (HOS) and PSPS."

. At that time, we were well aware of the need to dispose of the large number of
 surplus HOS flats and the PSPS flats, and we had anmounced our plan to identify
means of disposal that would ot have an adverse impact on the then ailing

Jproperty, market. In the case of the_flats of the Hunghom Peninsula and .

' ngsford Terrace PSPS projects, Government and- the HA explored the
feasfbﬂlty of dlfferent opnons to dlSpOSG of the PSPS flats.

4. . It should be pomted out that the Land Grant prowsmns of Hunghom

Peninsula and Kingsford Terrace PSPS projects were different from those of the
HOS developments. The developer holds legal title to the land lot, owns the

residential units, the car parking spaces and commercial fac1hnes it built as.

= LeWT0l

‘required by the’ Condifions of Sale. - Under the Conditions of Sale there are

provisions according to which the HA would nominate eligible purchasers to
purchase the flats from the developer within 20 months of the date of the issue

of a Consent to Sell. In the event that flats are unsold at the end of the 20-

‘month penod, the HA is- facmg an, -obligation to purchase - the ﬂats at the
‘guaranteed purchase pnce upon a vahd notice from the developer '

B " The: Government -has: thorouc,hly examined the feasfb1l1ty of a Whole o

range of different options in the disposal of the Hunghom Peninsula PSPS flats,
including, amongst others, the option of purchasmg the flats for sale through
open tender in the market. The Government considers that the latter disposal
method would have a.devastating..effect ‘on the cred1b1hty of the recently
pronounced policy of not mtervemng or partlc1pat|.ng in the property market,

Wl:uch, we have repeatedly emphasmed, will remam clear, certam and consistent.

pol1cy of not mtervemng or parumpatmg in the property market, we Were e also
- wary of any legal challenge that the developer might bring against Govermnment

and the I—IA Te gardlng the nghts and obligations of Government and HA in terms .

of the lease. - We were careful ot to commit any action that might constitute a
breach of -the lease cond1t10ns : Having considered the importance of
1mp1ernent1n0 and avoiding acting contrary to the repos1t10ned housing pohcy,
2nd in view of the, confractual at

'restncuons regardmg the disposal of the PSPS flats, the Government concluded
that the only viable and practicable way.of approaching the issue was to initiate

and other. constraints arising. from the lease .

./ .



negohatlon with the developer to allow it to sell the flats in the market subject to
the payment of a lease modification premium. This conclus1on was reached in
circumstances where Government was fully aware that the agreement of the

.. developer was_essential to resolving the problem and. the circumstances dictated .. - - .-

that it was for Government and HA to take the initiative in instigating
negotiations to obtain the developer agreement.

6. % Infact, ‘we informed the Hous'iﬂg"Pan’el of the Legislaﬁve Council about
this approach of initiating negotiations to allow the developer to sell the flats
into the open market on three occasions i.e. in January, March and November

..2003. _Besides, a Legislative Couneil written-question-was asked on the matter

in October 2003.  In reply, we informed the Council that the developer R

Hunghom Peninsula had filed a writ against the Government and. the HA and
that the Government had commenced negotiations with the developer concerned
with a view to modifying the lease to enable the latter to dispose of the flats.

Reasons for Mediation

B S S S LA S - o s

7. Government commenced negotiations with the developer mm early. .
January 2003 on the basis of premium equating to the increase in value
conferred.  The initial negotiation was however fruitless because there was a
huge gap between Government :. posmon and that of the developer. Apart
. from the difference between the tWwo sides on the value of the PSPS flats in the
open market, another major dlfference in position was on whether or not the
- :developer-<claim that it-had to meet extra costs and suffered losses as a result of
the alleged failure of the HA to nominate PSPS purchasers was substantlated
Negotiations had basically come to a standstill.

8. VVlth the passage' of time, the deadline for the HA to nominate
purchasers or, altematively to face having to purchase all the flats in July 2004
had become more and more critical.  In July 2003, the developer initiated
.. legal action against-the HA and the Government, alleging breaches of terms of
Land Grant and claiming damages. Iegal advice is that if the developer

claim succeeded, the HA could be exposed to substantial damages as awarded
by the Court on top of the guaranteed purchase price. The Government re-
visited all options.and considered how to respond.to the situation. After taking
into consideration a host of factors mcludmg the risks and costs of htlgatlon and
that negotiations with the developer in early 2003 had concluded in an impasse,

the Government had decided to, try, 10 resolve, the matter. through medlanon on

[ 1Y) wl tartind

 the followmc grounds [u] _

€]
t
;
1
|
!



gap in the position of the two sides;

. (b) an advantage of mediation is that it would be considerably less
o .eygpensi\{g:}hap protracted H1gh Court proceedings;

(C) mediation is generally accepted to be a process that -facilitate

oo --'-‘?-‘='_"*'4‘%‘—t-‘—<~‘"—-*“~“—“~res'ollition’=ofdisputes and is time and cost ‘effective as compared - ™

- with litigation; and

(@) resolution of the Iiﬁéaﬁon alone would ﬁot'rescilvq the problem of
disposal of the flats.

The Mediation
-—:z‘.’-‘--.-..-—._-':v == 4-.-—-::“.\,.‘]_ﬁ;ﬁ'—ﬂﬁ?}{{ﬁﬁﬁ?i.i!"’._l.-\":.'s;.;-:,- vl R I ERTE D L RSN '!(-T:_i'f'.'fi};_?-_‘—:.
9 The mediation was conducted and concluded between 8 Decémber and

23 December 2003 before an independent mediator, who is accredited by the
Hong Kong International Arbitration Centre. A full 4 .days was spent in -the
mediation on negotiations on premium, ; It became very clear that the developer
was not prepared to offer more than $864 million. ' The developer maintained
that the $864 million had a valuation basis. Government could not and did not

N agregth_gttb_e“;BCS\gé}uglbljll.nggg,g}}g gth;a-%s‘urmt M ATS B SR EN 3 I PR R RPN CMPATeG
Basis for Settlement

10.. We have-carefully assessed the pros and cons of accepting $864 million
as the agreed settlement sum. It was noted that contrary to the norm in lease
modifications, the initiative for this lease modification was Government which
itself is very unusual but in a situation quite different from the norm: in the usual
$itiatiori if a 'm'cidiﬁé’a'ﬁ“dﬁ:préﬁﬁtm is'not agreed, the potential for obtaining a
premium in future remains. This is not so with Hunghom Peninsula. Further,
while the developer will be able to sell the flats on the market, the developer like
any.other developers has'also to take on the challenging market conditions as
existed then and might prevail thereafier. Agreeing the lease modification .at

$864 million has the following advantages 0

T - ~(a)"--~it-avoids'-'-th'é ‘HA-having to purchase the 2,470 flats in the
- development at about $1,914 million;

| USHTERER e iind | EFTHRRTRR G B a0 ampme e L& Tl e iy g
,

...A2), 1he setflement of disputes by means of mediation is commonly
~ " "'employed in"thé commercial sector when there is an unbridgeable* =



R T IR

('b) 1t 1mmed1ately sets a lumt on the penod for Wlnch the developer
can claim to have suffered losses due to the alleged failure of the
HA to nominate purchasers, assummg that the HA i is liable; and

(o) the Govemment collects a prenuum of $864 -m11110n

—Fv-ro;-— Ao v"_

‘flats” which could not be - d1sposed of in a rational manner given the above

11, Otherw:se the HAwould have to pay-$1,914 rmlhon and acquire 2,470 -

iy o

overriding policy considerations. No premium would be received and in effect

the Government would be. forgoing the $864 million offered by the developer.
The Government and the HA would suffer 2. oss? of a total $2,778 million
(paying $1,914 million and not rece1vmg the $864 million premium) which -
would be avoided by the modification going ahead.. Any damages successfully
claimed would continue to accrué W1thout the @me ]mnt’? that the modlﬁca’aon _

T ‘.‘"'wouldhave prov1ded A

- 12, After. balancmg the above ‘the Government cons1dered that setthng the
lease modification at a premium of $864 million was a good deal in all the
cucumstances Government remains ﬁrmly of that view.

13: The Litigation mvolvmg the developer claim for damages arising from

- the-alleged-delay inithenomination of purchasers by the HA is at an early stage, = ° o

The issue of liability has not been determined let alone the amount of damages
that the developer would be entitled to in the event of it establishing breach.
However, all parties concerned have left the door open for further negotiatiod on
these. claims. and will contmue to .attempt to reach an agreement. - Otherwise,
‘these clalms will have to be resolved by the Court. -

ol b Memhez;g\have_requested details of discussions on the premium during .
the mediation. . These details are at Annex.

C AT i IO O U e ¥ sty U S U LI b T O ].)uuv DU N Ty LU Hdm s an e Lally Dl

Housing, Planning and Lands Bureau
February 2004



o SRLT eI Lo 55,2 - M I R T i e T T L £ e
R e S T s IRSETRE e R e Tt

-

el

The mediation was conducted and concluded between 8 December and
23 December 2003 before an independent mediator who is accredited by the -
Hong Kong International Arbitration Centre. During the course of mediation,

.-~+both parties carefully<examined -each. -other . - figures in. the -presence .of . the.;._-.;-___.:f,;;_;;.A.;;.

mediator. There were differences on the estimated sale price of the flats after
upgrading works, developer profit/bulk discount, marketing cost, upgrading
cost and period for sale of flats after completion of upgrading works. Qur
position was vigorously challenged by the developer. In particular; the
developer argued that a greater profit/bulk discount was appropriate to reflect
the substantial number of flats, and the developer adopted a comparatively lower

,::::eSUmatedsalepnceoftheﬂats L . .

After several rounds of exchange of details, we proposed, as a basis for

_ settlement and bearing in mind the inherent difficulties in valuing 2,470

" "Pased on, among ofher things, a selling price of $35,218/m? et 32, 800/sq £
" gross) and a profit margin of 20%. Despite further intensive discussions

upgraded PSPS flats as one lot, a premium of $1,310 million based on an

" estimated sale price of -$38,000/m? net (33, 021/sq.ft gross) for the flats and a

15% bulk discount/profit. The developer rejected our. proposal ‘and counter-

' offered a modification premium of $864 million, Whlch we understood ,was

,-ugvo.._..-u-.\.u-o. A b i gt dlille Uil

between the two sides, the developer declined to move from this position.

. - . o . s e P S T TR S A B . .. ety =R N .o veem AR -y
Y tale it a ChNNES v“~"?7:~‘~‘-""7"?"\.':T'_—“ﬂ‘:-":'* JARDINCR R (SRS SIS e . N . e 30 . I
IS H RSN





